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HIV prevention in the hlgh schools of Sardinia:
- - [
the experience of LILA Cagliari
G. Dessi', S.M. Pani2, A. Mereu?, C. Sardu?, P. Contu?
BaCkground Results Variables % Number
. . Age =18 8% 2885
® |ILA Cagliari (Italian League Fighting AIDS) ® 4194 questionnaires were analyzed =18 31% 1308
has been working on HIV prevention in (age 13-20, mean 17 years; gender: r
Sardinia since 1993. 2378 women; 1804 men; 12 non-binary; Gender "'*E:f"' ;%gi;{:. fg;i
- _ . orientation: 85.1% heterosexual; Monbinary D 3%, 17
_From 2013 to 2_022, the EducAids p.rOJect relationship ~ status: 70.3%  single)
involved 9551 high school students in 69 (Tab.2). Straight 85,1% 3568
days of activities, distributed 2062 condoms, Sexual orientation Homassxusl 1,2% 52
and 5444 information leaflets. ® 38% of participants already had sexual é.“b'a” ;g“ 212
. o intercourse (57% before the age of Pty i -
The project involved about 9 schools and 16)(Tab.1). 37.3% always used
seven volunteers per year. condoms in penetrative intercourse, Relationship Singla 70,3% 2850
. . . : In lationship 20 7% 1244
B This work presents the results of the project's 46.3% sporadically, 16.5% never. e
initial que_stionnaires_ gollected between 2017 ® Reasons for the assiduous use of Firstsexual intercourse na 62,0% 2602
. T
and 2022 in 36 Sardinian schools. condoms were pregnancy prevention yas 38,0% 1592
) and STls, greater safety, and agreement 5 = N — AT a e =
Material and methods between partners. Ag:ni‘tfe';::ta?:: ua 13-15 53,4% B3
16-17 A0, 8% G35
" The anonymous questionnaires were  Among sporadic users, 37.2% didn't - T AL 2% 2
administered in BYOD  (bring-your-own- always have condoms, 26.5% found Table 2 Participants detalls
device) and compiled in class with an operator condoms uncomfortable, and 17.4% felt
from the association less satisfied. Question Answer % | Mumber
) krvedidige &7 5% 2831
" Questionnaire sections: " Among those who don't use condoms, | #1035 caused by 2 vinus called HIV. R A0k B
ot . 19.2% feel uncomfortable, 14.1% report i R
1) age, gender’ orientation, sexual debut; ° | ol o rep o Risky behaviors for ransmizsion ane krcwwslindige B 0 g
2) prophylactic use, other contraceptives, decreased sexual pleasure, and 8.6% urgaraladled saxal intarcourss. unceriainty 41% 173
alcohol and drug use during sexual were exclusive. lack of knowledge | 1.8% 2
. HIY can be pasesd during anal or vaginal knowladge §2,9% 2638
encounters: _ . ® The knowledge reported on general | .u ikt 5 condom, sven it witou unc,elrlﬂair:tl,' zsrn “o0s
3) students athtugﬂe on HIV (approach, s_tlgma statements on HIV was mostly higher | ssculsion laci of knowledge | 13,4% 20
towards people with HIV/ConSIdered at risk Of than 60% (Tab 3) HIV is transsitled thraugh blood, samean krcvadadoges 71,1% PR
HIV, points of view on sexuality) (Tab.1), . and vaginal sacretions. uncerlainty | 184% [T
opinions on the organization of emotional and ® On statements about HIV testing and bck clioowiedge | 04%1 037
sexual education activities, availability of PrEP, the level of knowledge was lower  [HIV cannot be passed during ksing knowladge T21%] a4
. . ’ K (e "f someone becomes infected ; irluding desp kissing), becauss saliva uncartainty 17 3% 752
condoms during LILA intervention, and .'g" . ! | does nat tranamit HIW, lack of knowledge | 10,00 A5
condoms sale in vending machines at school; with Hly it may take several Week?' Contraceptive mathads such ag the pil, knowlodge &0,6% 2519
4) self-assessment of knowledge about before it can be detected in a test dizphragm or cod prevent unwantsd unoertaingy 178% Tda
o, pregnancies but do not protect against HIV
statements about HIV: (30.3% correct answers) (Tab.4). iy ik el niatig. | 18 B &
5) feedback on diﬁ_‘iculties and embarrassment B 100% of the students were in favour of T u T kncatodge EB2% | 2481
about covered topics. the proposed interventions, and the e = ey e surs e F ieeten :;'Efalfﬂ;}gmndge 2«8’579 ?;Zﬂ
majority were not embarrassed nor Table 3. Level of knowiedge, uncerainty. lack of knowledge about some general
Gapstion Arover % | MOmbSE experienced difficulties dealing with the  statements about HIV.
agres 0.7% 403 topics.
HIV only affects homosexuals, |neutral 0.6% 399 .
drug addicts, and sex wnrkers dizagres | 80,7% 3363 Conclusions Question Answer % | Number
""""""""""""" T =) HIV infection can be controded with knowdedoe 56, 1% 2353
—_ dicin that its irmpact on health i wncenalny 23 0% 966
Anyone may become infected  |agree 90,7% 3778| ™ Our results highlighted the need for  muerimee ¢ ok & i | 30.0% &75
with HIV if they expose neutral 5.6% 232 more adequate education on HIV. S TP Sy e A T
themselves to risks. disagres 3 7% 155 . . symptoms for mora than ten years. unearlainty 20,6% 458
® The inadequate formation proposed by lzck of knowledgs | 20.5% 1188
It is better to take the risk of ~ |agree 6.2% 260 the ltalian school system on emotional 7 Hiv imsi corsisis of a blood sample | knowlsdga 52| 2214
contracting HIV than to neutral B,2% 343 and sexual education was highlighted by L’:E:vf.'"": PRI tests (S3vany oroapdary .";‘iag{a_"';“;__ T g;-ii 1333
. . . ! = Y Gzl 1
interrupt the sexual intercourse. | disagres | 85,5% 3562 the majority of participants that were in
. . I sumeons beromss infectad with HIV @ may | knowdedgs w3 13T
: favor of structured and high-quality laak svaral weamks befors il can be delsclad | Encerainty 26,2% 1007
People with HIV should not agree 32, 7% 1382 interventions. in 3 tes! lsck of knowledge | 438% | 1827
hava ?'E'x”al |nt.&rrj‘|:|ursa to ”F'Utral 21,3% BE!-EE - . " . Thixre &= a rapld HIV 1eat thas analyzes a knclecdige | 24,1% A5
contain transmission. dizagree | 46,0% 1815 Furthermore, the scientific community, saliva sample Lrcenainty [ 26.2% 538
civil SOCiety, and international Lk of knowledge | &8 6% 1017
t gares 80, 7% 3385 izati A poreon with HIY wha (= on efloctie knowlodge 20.4% 12356
"r"'D:.I cannot behsur:ﬂhl;amegur ngu”al N B‘!-': e organlzat|on§ . recommend treatment {called ‘indelacible vl 1563 [rwseriinly 26.8% 1124
not someene has ased on | ne 1 comprehensive sex education. cannol pass thair vires fo semeons e, lack of knowlads | 43,85 18356
their appearance. dizsagree 7.5% 313 T - | e e T
. . . rn HiV-negalive porson can Eake prevenlive | knowloedge 20, 6% LY
Table 1. Level of tdi T, ¥ Therefore, projects like EducAids by  iuament et suside HIV ransmssion: it is | srceriainty 15,8% 330
Skl S e ,ldsagreernen it R ek il LILA Cagliari are essential to inform the  callad FrER ; lack of inowladge | B38%] 1363
on some statements about HIW. students and amplify their voices about E:Lemtnl:s;ﬂg:::quﬁ_:d&]g& uncartainty, lack of knowladge about some specific
the need for the institutional actors to
implement the international
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